
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, 
Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 17/11/14 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 120)  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. 14/02612/FUL  -  DEEPHAMS SEWAGE WORKS, PICKETTS LOCK LANE, 
LONDON, N9 0BA  (Pages 5 - 60) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to referral to GLA, S106 Agreement 

and conditions 
WARD:  Lower Edmonton 
 

5. 14/02996/FUL  -  MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, QUEENSWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN3 4SA  (Pages 61 - 102) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

WARD:  Ponders End 
 

6. 14/02997/LBC  -  MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, QUEENSWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN3 4SA   

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

WARD:  Ponders End 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/2015 - REPORT NO   120 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18.11.2014 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
3.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unle
[...]
 Sewage Works 
Picketts Lock Lane 
London 
N9 0BA 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Having taken into account the Environmental Information contained in the Environmental 
Statement accompanying this application, and following referral to the Greater London Authority 
(GLA) and no objections being raised together with the signing of the Section 106 agreement 
regarding the issues set out in section 6.11 of the report, the Head of Development Management 
planning decisions manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject conditions. 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
Ref: 14/02612/FUL    LOCATION:  Deephams Sewage Works, Picketts Lock Lane, London, N9 0B
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:500 North 

 

Page 6



                         Site and Surroundings 
 
 
 1.1     Deephams Sewage Works (Deephams STW) is Thames Water’s fourth 

largest sewage works and comprises a 34 hectare site within the Upper 
Lee Valley Opportunity Area, approximately 0.7 miles east of 
Edmonton Town Centre. The catchment area which Deephams STW 
serves extends over large parts on North East London and northwards 
beyond the M25 and serves a population equivalent of 891,000 people 
(as of 2011).  Whilst the inlet works and storm tanks to the west of the 
site have recently been upgraded, the majority of the treatment works 
infrastructure dates from around 1950s and 1960s.The sewage works 
collects and treats sewage from a large surrounding sewer network 
before passing through a series of treatment stages and releasing 
treated sewage (effluent) to Salmons Brook via an outfall channel. 

  
 1.2     The site is bounded by residential development at Pickett’s Lock Lane, 

and the Lee Valley Regional Park to the north, the Lee Navigational 
Canal and William Girling Reservoir to the east; Ardra Road Industrial 
estate at Central Le
[...]
be weighed against the need 
to meet the new environmental permit and wider benefits of the 
Upgrade will bring in terms of water quality within the Blue Ribbon 
Network, facilitating growth and regeneration. 

 
7.4  The proposed Upgrade will meet a clear statutory need within an 

existing operational sewage work and accords with National Policy, 
London Plan Policies, Core Strategy, Unitary Development Plan 
Policies (saved) and Development Management Document Policies.  In 
reaching a decision regard has also been had to all the information in 
the Environmental Statement submitted with the application. 

 
 
 
 8.0       Recommendation:  
 

Having taken into account the Environmental Information contained in 
the Environmental Statement accompanying this application, and 
following referral to the Greater London Authority (GLA) and no 
objections being raised together with the signing of the Section 106 
agreement regarding the issues set out in section 6.11 of the report, 
the Head of Development Management planning decisions manager be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
 
1.   C60-Approved Drawings and conformity with Environmental Statement 

and Appendices.               

Page 36



 
              
 Materials 
 
2.      The proposed colours and materials for the various buildings, 

structures or process items identified on Site Layout Plan drawing 
A630-AMK-105 Rev C shall accord with the schedule of colours and 
materials set out on pages 27 to 31 of the Planning Statement 
submitted with the application and prepared by Adams Hendry 
Consulting Ltd 2014 unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
            Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to ensure a satisfactory 

appearance. 
 
 Details of Levels 

 
3.     Prior to the commencement of each of the 5 phases of construction 

details of the existing and proposed ground levels including levels of 
any proposed bu
[...]
ning Authority. 

 
      Reason: There is the potential for some trees proposed for removal to 

support roosting bats. This condition will ensure that  protected species 
are not adversely affected by the removal of these trees in line with 
wildlife legislation and in line with Core Policy 36 and The Conservation 
and Species Regulations 2010. 

 
        Invasive Species 
 

Page 38



8.  The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in 
accordance with the method statement for the management of invasive 
species identified on site (Japanese Knotweed, Giant Hogweed and 
Himalayan Balsam and Wall Contoneaster) as set out in Section 3.8.2 
of the Construction Environmental Management Plan provided in 
Appendix 5.3 of the Environmental Statement submitted by Adams 
Hendry Consulting Ltd, unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
      Reason: To ensure the biodiversity is not adversely affected by the 

proposed development in line with CP36 of the Core Strategy. It is an 
offence to allow Schedule 9 species which includes these species 
identified on site to spread as they have significant adverse effects the  
on biodiversity. 

 
       Brown Roof 
 
9.  No development shall commence on any of the proposed buildings 

identified to have brown roofs until details of the proposed brown roofs, 
including location, design, dimensions, materials (designed following 
the principles as detailed in Paragraph 9.6.22 of the submitted 
Environmental Statement) and a maintenance scheme for each 
relevant building or buildings, have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the brown roofs 
shall be provided in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
occupation of the building to which they relate and shall be maintained 
as such and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

 
      Reason: To ensure that the ecological value of the site is enhanced 

post development in li
[...]
minants associated with those uses 
 A conceptual model site indicating sources, pathways and 

receptors 
 Potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the 

site. 
(3) The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment 
referred to in (2) and based on these, an options appraisal and 
remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures 
required and how they are to be undertaken. 
(4) A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected 
in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation 
strategy in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for longer 
term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements 
for contingency action. 

      
        Reason: To protect groundwater and prevent contamination. 
           
          Verification Report of Remediation Strategy 
 
18.  Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 of the construction works a 

verification report demonstrating completion of works set out in the 
approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation 
shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning 
Authority. The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring 
carried out in accordance with the approved verification plan to 
demonstrate that site remediation criteria have been met. It shall also 

Page 42



include a plan (“a long term monitoring and maintenance plan”) for 
longer term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and 
arrangements for contingency action, as identified in the verification 
plan. The long term monitoring and maintenance plan shall be 
implemented as approved. 

 
       Reason: To protect ground water from further deterioration. 
 
 
           Long Term Monitoring & Maintenance Plan Contamination 
 
19.  Prior to the commencement of the construction Phase 2 a long term 

monitoring and maintenance plan in respect of contamination including 
a timetable of monito
[...]
opment shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
       Reason: In order to protect ground water. 
 

Page 43



       Construction & Logistics Plan 
 
23. Prior to the commencement of development details of a Construction 

and Logistics Plan (CLP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the LPA and thereafter adhered to during the Deephams Sewage 
Treatment Works Upgrade. 

 
      Reason: In order to minimise the impact of the development on the 

surrounding highway network, in addition to setting out how the 
construction site and its operation will be managed.    

 
        
      Parking Provision for Educational Facility & Management of Car 

parking 
               
24. Prior to the commissioning of the completed development, a detailed 

layout and management plan of the educational facility parking and 
circulation space, together with the layout and future management of 
the retained construction compound car parking area shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved management strategy shall thereafter be implemented, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. 

 
      Reason: To ensure satisfactory parking and management strategy for 

the education facility and retained car parking is provided and 
implemented. 

 
       Construction Waste Management Plan & Site Waste Management 

Plan 
  
25.  All aspects of the Construction Waste Management Plan (Appendix 

A17.1) and the SMART Waste Site Management Plan (Appendix17.2) 
set out in the Environmental Statement Volume 3 shall be adhered to, 
implemented as well as regularly monitored and reviewed during the 
course of the Upgrade works. 

 
     Reason: To maximise the amount of waste diverted from landfill 

consistent with the waste hierarchy and strategic targets set by Policies 
5.17, 5.18, 5.19, 5.20 of the London Plan, CP 22 of the Core Strategy  
as well as DMD 57 of the  Development Management Document. 

 
 
26.    Construction Environmental Management Plan CEMP) 
 
      The Construction Management Plan (CEMP) set out in Appendix 5.3 

Volume 3 of the Environmental Statement shall be adhered to and the 
mitigation measures outlined in the CEMP put in place during the 
Upgrade. The CEMP shall also be regularly monitored and reviewed, 
during the course of the Upgrade and amended if required. 

 
      Reason: To ensure the implementation of the Upgrade does not lead to 

damage to the existing highway and to minimise disruption to 
surrounding and neighbouring properties. 

 
 

Page 44



         Future Feasibility of Photovoltaics 
 
27.  Once the Upgrade has been completed a written assessment regarding 

the potential and future feasibility for integrating photovoltaics’ on the 
Deephams Sewage Works site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. If the assessment indicates that 
solar PV’s are viable then appropriate provision shall be provided in 
accordance with further details to be submitted to and approved by the 
LPA. 

 
     Reason: In order to have appropriate regard to London Plan Policy 5.7 

(Renewable energy), Policy CP20 of the Core Strategy and DMD 53 
and DMD55. 

 
          Details of Education Facility 
 
28.  Prior to the completion of the Upgrade details regarding the new 

Educational Facility to be provided on site, as well as a Management 
Plan for its operation and use including a safe guided walk route 
around the upgraded sewage works, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Educational 
facility shall thereafter be provided and retained as an education 
facility. 

  
    Reason: To ensure that satisfactory details are submitted to ensure 

provision and implementation of the Educational Facility. 
 
           
             Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
 
29. The Arboricultural Impact Assessment set out in Appendix 5.2 Volume 

3 of the Environmental Statement shall be adhered to and implemented 
during the Sewage Works Upgrade including (Tree Constraints Plan, 
Aboricultural Implications Plans, Tree Retention and Removal Plan)  

 
     Reason: To ensure that the Upgrade has appropriate regard to 

existing trees on site. 
 
              Energy Efficiency 
 
30. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the ‘Energy 

Statement’ and shall be designed so as to provide for not less than 
54% reduction in carbon emissions per population equivalent when 
operating at full design capacity, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the LPA. Following practical completion of works an Energy 
Implementation Report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA to confirm the carbon reduction potential of the as built 
scheme when operating at full design capacity. 

 
Reason: In the interest of sustainable development and to ensure that 
the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that CO2 emission 
reduction targets are  met in accordance with Policy CP20 of the Core 
Strategy, DMD51 of the Development Management Document, Policies 
5.2, 5.3, 5.7 and 5.9 of the London Plan 2011 and the NPPF. 

 

Page 45



              EAM Rating 
 
31.  Evidence and relevant certification confirming that the development  

hereby approved achieves the Civil Engineering Environmental Quality 
Assessment and Awards Scheme (CEEQUAL) (or relevant equivalent if 
this is replaced or superseded) rating of no less than “Excellent” (or 
relevant equivalent if this is replaced or superseded) shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the LPA no later than 3 months following 
completion of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the LPA. 

 
    Reason: In the interests of addressing climate change and to secure 

sustainable development in accordance with  the Strategic objectives of 
the Council and Policies 3.5, 5.2, 5.3, 5.7, 5.9, 5.12, 5.13, 5.15, 5.16, 
5.18, 5.20 and 6.9 of the London Plan 2011 as well as the NPPF  

 
     Construction Traffic Management Plan & Construction Travel 

Traffic Plan 
 
  32.  All aspects of the Construction Traffic Management Plan Appendix 16.2 

and Construction Travel Plan Appendix 16.1 set out in the 
Environmental Statement shall be adhered to and implemented during 
the course of the Upgrade as well as regularly monitored and reviewed 
and amended if necessary. 

 
      Reason: In order to mitigate against any adverse impacts of the 

Upgrade on the surrounding highway network. 
 
        Rain Water Harvesting/ Permeable parking/ Attenuation tanks 
 
  33. Details regarding rainwater harvesting, permeable car parking and 

attenuation tanks as set out in the Flood Risk Assessment shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and thereafter implemented and retained. 

 
       Reason: To ensure compliance with London Plan Policy 5.13, Core 

Policy CP28 and DMD 61. 
 
 34.       Odour Management Plan 
 
            The Odour Management Plan (Version 7, June 2014) submitted as 

Appendix 15.2 of the Environmental Statement shall be implemented in 
full during the construction of the development hereby approved, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. Prior to the commencement of 
construction of Phase 5 of the development the Updated Odour 
Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
LPA, and thereafter implemented on completion of the development, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. The Updated Odour 
Management Plan shall include measures to ensure the regular 
monitoring and review of odour emissions from the Odour Control 
Units, in consultation with LB Enfield Environmental Health Officers, to 
secure the predicted reduction in odour emissions from the completed 
development. 

              
 

Page 46



             Reason: To ensure that the proposed Upgrade minimises and reduces 
odour having regard to Policy 7.14 of the London Plan ,Core Strategy 
Policy CP32 and Development Management Document Policies 
DMD64 and 65. 

       
 35.           Timing of Odour Mitigation Works 
 

The odour mitigation measures for (a) the existing inlet works (b) the 
new Stream A and B Primary Settlement tanks (c) the anoxic zones of 
the new Stream A and Stream B aeration lanes and (d) the existing 
secondary digesters shall be implemented in accordance with the 
phasing set out in Table 3.2 of the submitted Planning Statement (June 
2014) unless agreed otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. Written 
notification of the completion of each of the odour mitigation measures 
(a) to (d) shall be provided to the LPA within 7 days of its completion. 

 
 
             Reason: To ensure that the odour mitigation works proposed are 

carried out in a timely manner so as to reduce odour having regard to  
Policy 7.14 of the London Plan, Core Strategy Policy CP32 and 
Development Management Document DMD 64 and 65. 

                
 
 36.   C51- Time Limit 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



D
N

D
N

C
F

C
F

E
lS

ub
S

ta

T
an

ks

F
B

E
lS

ub
S

ta

E
lS

ub
S

ta

C
ar

P
ar

k
H

ar
d

G
ol

fC
ou

rs
e

Slopingmasonry

Pickett'sLock

D
ep

ot

S
M

S
M

G
ol

fC
ou

rs
e

V
O

L
T

A
C

LO
S

E

N
IL

E
D

R
IV

E

18

3

44

45

11

2

5653

5
to

10

32

1 to 9

81

F

71
79

10
4

110

to115

B
us

in
es

s
C

en
tr

e
H

or
iz

on

to
10

9

A

G

SOUTHWAY

C
EN

TR
E

W
AY

HUDSONWAY

NORTH WAY

M
ul

tis
to

re
y

C
ar

P
ar

k

6

C
la

ve
rin

gs

11
to

4 1

11

64 to 94

10

11

42

62

B
us

in
es

s
C

en
tr

e

12

91

30

10

H
or

iz
on

5

E

56

3

7

11
9

E
lS

ub
S

ta

I

14

4

E
dm

on
to

n
A

du
lt

99

C

9

9

12

8

10

8

2

T
ra

in
in

g
C

en
tr

e

96
to

1 2
6

52

81

In
du

st
ria

lE
st

at
e

10

56a to 62d

50

40

1

9

S
L

R
IS

C
LO

S
E

S
IM

O
N

C
LO

S
E

34

30

14

24

1

HUDSONWAY

30 24

11
to

41

9 6
to

1 2
6

F
E

N
C

E
 L

IN
E

P
LA


[...]
E
 S

A
N

C
T

IO
N

 O
F

 H
.M

 S
T

A
T

IO
N

A
R

Y
 O

F
F

IC
E

 -
 L

IC
E

N
C

E
 N

O
.

10
00

19
34

5.

0

S
C

A
LE

 1
:

50
40

30
20

10
10

m
12

50

STREAM A STREAM CSTREAM B

10
6

10
7

10
8

10
9

11
4

11
5

11
6

11
8

11
9

12
0

12
5

12
1

12
4

12
3

11
2

12
6

10
2

10
3 10

5
10

4

11
0

11
3

11
1

12
2

11
7

10
1

12
7

12
8

D
R

A
W

IN
G

S
 C

A
N

 B
E

 S
C

A
LE

D
 F

O
R

 P
LA

N
N

IN
G

 P
U

R
P

O
S

E
S

12
9

13
0

Is
s

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
sg

nr
C

hk
d/

A
pp

d
D

at
e

A
IS

SU
E

D
 F

O
R

 I
N

FO
R

M
A

T
IO

N
Ps

W
N

M
c/

D
H

31
.0

1.
20

14
B

PL
A

N
N

IN
G

 A
PP

L
IC

A
T

IO
N

PS
W

N
M

c/
D

H
10

.0
4.

20
14

C
IS

SU
E

D
 F

O
R

 P
L

A
N

N
IN

G
A

PP
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
Ps

W
N

M
c/

N
J

18
.0

6.
20

14

P
LA

N
N

IN
G

 A
P

P
LI

C
A

T
IO

N
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
N

U
M

B
E

R
 A

63
0-

A
M

K
-1

10

W
IL

LI
A

M
 G

IR
LI

N
G

R
E

S
E

R
V

O
IR

RIVER LEE NAVIGATION

LO
C

K

Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 18th November 2014 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Ms Claire Williams 02083794372 

 
Ward:  
Ponders End 
 

 
Ref: 14/02996/FUL & 14/02997/LBC 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Middlesex University, Queensway, Enfield, EN3 4SA 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of existing building to an eight form entry secondary academy with a 480 
pupil sixth form to provide a total capacity of 1680 students involving refurbishment of existing 
caretaker's house, Broadbent building and gymnasium, a 3-storey teaching block to the south of 
Broadbent building, erection of a sports hall with changing facilities to south of gymnasium together 
with demolition of rear workshops, courtyard infill and attached single storey buildings and 
demolition of McCrae, Roberts and Pascal buildings, construction of a multi-use games area 
(MUGA), hard court area, car park with 2 coach parking / drop off zone, additional vehicular access 
to Queensway and associated landscaping. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Jason Wheelock 
Middlesex University 
Queensway 
Enfield 
EN3 4SA 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Miss Katie Robinson 
Middlesex University 
Queensway 
Enfield 
EN3 4SA 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

t That subject to the Environment Agency withdrawing their objection and pending the completion of 
a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning 
Decisions Manager, planning permission shall be granted be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 61 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 14/02996/FUL    LOCATION:  Middlesex University, Queensway, Enfield, EN3 4SA 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 62



2 
 

 
1.  Site and Surroundings 

 
1.1  The application site measures 2.8 hectares and is located on the former 

Middlesex University campus site on Queensway in Ponders End. Historically 
the site has been used for educational purposes originally accommodating the 
former Enfield Technical College, and later the Middlesex University who 
vacated the site in 2008 following the rationalisation and relocation of the 
university facilities to other sites around London. The site has remained vacant 
since this time. 

 
1.2   To the north of the application site is the Queensway Industrial Estate which is 

designated as a Locally Significant Industrial Site. To the east, outside the 
application site, but still land in the applicant’s ownership, is the remainder of 
the Middlesex University campus that includes t
[...]
w secondary school would help meet the growing need for secondary 
schools in the borough. There has been a significant expansion in primary 
schools in the Borough in recent years and this will eventually feed through into 
a need for expansion in the secondary sector. Consequently there will be a 
need to accommodate this expansion at secondary school level in years to 
come. The secondary school is not identified as a school to come forward over 
the plan period however it is recognised that it would provide flexibility and 
parental choice for the community. The existing students and future students 
due to start in September 2015 cannot be accommodated on the current Heron 
Hall site but the students could be relocated to temporary accommodation, 
although this would result in additional costs.  

 
7.8  The proposed development as currently envisaged would substantially harm if 

not remove the heritage value of the listed building. Careful consideration has 
been given against this context to the weight that should be attributed to the 
education need in the borough which Heron Hall Academy contributes to and 
whether this benefit outweighs the identified harm. It is a very finely balanced 
argument but regrettably, it is considered the public benefit associated with the 
delivery of secondary school places does marginally outweigh the impact. 

 
7.9  The Environment Agency has raised an objection to the scheme because the 

Flood Risk Assessment lacks engagement with SuDS and does not meet the 

Page 93



33 
 

requirements of the NPPF and the NPPG. However an updated Technical Note 
to stand alongside the FRA has been submitted to the EA and the Local 
Planning Authority and this may lead to the EA withdrawing their objection. 

 
 

8.0  Recommendation 
 

 That subject to the Environment Agency withdrawing their objection and pending the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement, the Head of Development 
Management / Planning Decisions Manage
[...]
nformation. Sports Hall 
      doors amended.

CLL      KR

C 02.09.14 Activity studio window key.
      For Planning

KR      KR

D 09.10.14 For Information.Horizontal 
      eaves detail added where 
      clouded. 
     

CLL     KR

E 27.10.14 Eaves detail revised to double 
      coping. Green wall shown.
     

CLL     KR

Materials Key

1. Brick
2. Retained and refurbished window
3. Replacement aluminium windows 
4. New aluminium windows
5. Curtain wall glazing
6. Plant screen
7. Tiles
8. Green Wall
9. Metal Cladding Panels

P
age 102


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 120)
	4 14/02612/FUL  -  DEEPHAMS SEWAGE WORKS, PICKETTS LOCK LANE, LONDON, N9 0BA
	5 14/02996/FUL  -  MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, QUEENSWAY, ENFIELD, EN3 4SA



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.11.2014 

 

- 168 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, 
Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva 
MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Sharon 
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager) and Geoff Burrage 
(Transport Planning & Policy) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 40 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
253   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained 
the order of the meeting. 
 
254   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
255   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 120)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.120). 
 
256   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
257   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.11.2014 

 

- 169 - 

14/02996/FUL & 14/02997/LBC  -  MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, 
QUEENSWAY, ENFIELD, EN3 4SA  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The two applications in respect of Middlesex University (14/02996/FUL 

and 14/02997/LBC) were considered together. 
2. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
3. Conservation Advisory Group’s views were reported. 
4. The Environment Agency had withdrawn their objection. 
5. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group. 
6. Members’ discussion, highlighting conservation issues and the benefits of 

bringing the site back into educational use. 
7. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that pending the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 
Agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions 
Manager, planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
258   
14/02612/FUL  -  DEEPHAMS SEWAGE WORKS, PICKETTS LOCK LANE, 
LONDON, N9 0BA  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
2. A Members’ site visit had been undertaken. 
3. A video presentation regarding the proposed works was played. 
4. Updates since the publication of the officers’ report, revised and additional 

conditions. 
5. Members’ discussion, noting the expected reduced odour exposure levels, 

and the importance of a survey at the end of the project. Members also 
recommended some passive measures to assist potential installation of 
solar panels. Thames Water were praised for their track record of 
engagement with residents, and for their local employment strategy. 

6. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that having taken into account the Environmental Information 
contained in the Environmental Statement accompanying this application, and 
following referral to the Greater London Authority (GLA) and no objections 
being raised together with the signing of the Section 106 Agreement regarding 
the issues set out in section 6.11 of the report, the Head of Development 
Management / Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning 
permission, subject to the conditions set out in the report and revised and 
additional conditions below. 
 
Revised Condition 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.11.2014 

 

- 170 - 

 
Condition 27- Future Feasibility of photovoltaics  
1. Within 3 months of the completion of Phase 2 of the development hereby 
approved a written assessment regarding the potential and future feasibility 
for installing photovoltaics on the Deephams Sewage works site shall be 
submitted to for review and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. A further written assessment regarding future feasibility of installing 
photovoltaics shall thereafter be undertaken within 3 months of the 
commissioning of the completed development. If either written assessment 
indicates that installing solar PV’s are viable then appropriate provision shall 
be provided in accordance with further details to be submitted to and 
approved by the LPA. 
Reason: In order to have appropriate regard to London Plan Policy 5.7 
(Renewable energy), Policy CP20 of the core Strategy and DMD 53 and DMD 
55. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
Safeguarding of land for future sewage works upgrades 
Prior to the commissioning of the completed development a written report 
providing details of the measures taken to ensure that the land within the 
south-east part of the site that will become vacant after the Upgrade Works is 
retained for future sewage works upgrades, shall be submitted to the LPA. 
The report shall include consideration of the potential future sewage works 
upgrades that the land could be utilised for and demonstrate that satisfactory 
access to the land to enable its future development has been retained. 
Reason: To ensure that this area of land within the site can still be put to 
productive use for further sewage- treatment purposes or other waste 
functions if required. 
 
Odour Report following completion of works 
Within 18 months of the completion of the development hereby approved a 
report outlining the success of the Upgrade proposals in reducing odour levels 
from the Deephams Sewage Works shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. The report shall include a comparison of odour levels 
against those included in the submitted Environmental Statement, with a 
requirement to prepare and submit for approval in writing by the LPA an 
Odour Mitigation Plan for the upgraded sewage works if the figures in the 
Environmental Statement for the number of properties affected by 3ouE/m3 
are not substantially met. 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed Upgrade minimises and reduces odour 
having regard to Policy 7.14 of the London Plan, Core Strategy Policy CP32 
and Development Management Document Policies DMD64 and 65. 
 
Prior to the installation of the odour control covers to the primary settlement 
tanks and anoxic zones of the aeration lanes in Stream A (Phase 2) and 
Stream B (Phase 3) hereby approved, details are submitted to and approved 
by the local planning authority to confirm that the design specification of the 
covers does not prejudice the potential future installation of PV panels. The 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.11.2014 

 

- 171 - 

development to be completed in accordance with the agreed specification 
unless otherwise agreed in writing. 
 
 
 


